The switching value is, by definition, the reciprocal of the sensitivity indicator.
Sensitivity indicators and switching values calculated towards the IRR yield slightly
different results if compared to Sis and SVs calculated towards the NPV. This is

   Project Risk Evaluation Methods - Sensitivity Analysis   37

because IRR approach discounts all future net benefits at the IRR value and the NPV
approach at the discount rate d.
 In the base case, the ENPV is 126 and the EIRR is 13.7 percent. The sensitivity
of the base case ENPV has been analyzed for (adverse) changes in several key
variables, as follows:
1. an increase in investment cost by 20 percent
2. a decrease in economic benefits by 20 percent
3. an increase in costs of operation and maintenance by 20 percent
4. a delay in the period of construction, causing a delay in revenue generation by one

year
 Proposed changes in key variables should be well explained. The sensitivity
analysis should be based on the most likely changes. The effects of the above changes
are summarized in table 3.

Table 3. Sensitivity Analysis – Numerical Example

Item Change NPV IRR % SI (NPV) SV(NPV)
Base Case  126 13.7
Investment +20% -211 9.6 13.3 7.5%
Benefits -20% -294 7.8 16.6 6%
O&M costs +20% 68 12.9 2.3 43.4%
Construction
delays

one year -99 10.8 NPV 178%
lower

SI = sensitivity indicator, SV = switching value

 Combinations of variables can also be considered. For example, the effect on
the ENPV or EIRR of a simultaneous decline in economic benefits and an increase in
investment cost can be computed.
 Step 4: Analysis of effects of changes in key variables. In the case of an
increase in investment costs of 20 percent, the sensitivity indicator is 13.34. This
means that the change of 20 percent in the variable (investment cost) results in a
change of 266 percent in the ENPV. It follows that the higher the SI, the more sensitive